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ករបក្រǒយǂǍងសំខន ់

របយករណ៍េនះ បក្រǒយពសូីចនករេសដ្ឋកចិចមយួចំននួរបស់កមពុជ និងបǁ្ត
្របេទសជៃដគូពណិជជកមម េƽយេធ្វើករេ្របȣបេធៀបតេួលខថមីៗ ជមយួនឹង ែខមុនៗ។ 

េន្រតមីសទ៣ី វនិេិយគសរុបគតិជ្រទពយសកមមជបǎ់បខ់ងកសិកមមអនុមត័េƽយ
្រកុម្របកឹǜអភវិឌƌនក៍មពុជ េកើនដល់ ១៣៣,១ǎនដុǎ្ល រ ពី្រតមឹ ៥៧,១ǎនដុǎ្ល រ
កលពី្រតមីសមុន ប៉ុែន្តǏធ្ល កចុ់ះ ២៦,៥% េបើេធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន។ ករេឡើងចុះខ្ល ងំៗ
េនះបង្ហ ញថ េនមនករងរ្រតវូេធ្វើេ្រចើនេទៀត ជពិេសសេƽយរƽ្ឋ ភបិល េដើមបឲីយ 
វនិិេយគនិមនទនុំកចតិ្តកនុងវស័ិយេនះ។ 

ករជបគ់ងំែផនកនេយបយǂងំពកីរេបះេឆន តថន កជ់តេិនែខកកកƽ និងករេធ្វើ
បតុកមមម្តងមក លេƽយគណបកƞ្របឆងំ មនិបនបះ៉ពល់ខ្ល ងំដល់ចនំួនេភញȣវេទសចរ
មកដល់េនះេទ។ ចំនួនេភញȣវបរេទសសរុបធ្ល កចុ់ះេនែខកញញ  េបើេធៀបនឹងែខមុន ប៉ុែន្ត 
េកើន ១៧% េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន ខណៈេភញȣវមកលំែហេកើន ២១% េហើយេភញȣវមកេធ្វើជំនញួ
េកើន ៦% ប៉ុែន្តេភញȣវមកកនុងេគលបំណងេផƞងៗធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៦៦% ។ 

េនែខសីǓ តៃម្លអនុមតិគេ្រមងǒងសងស់រុបធ្ល កដ់ល់ ៧៥,៥ǎនដុǎ្ល រ (៧៣%) 
ពី្រតមឹ ២៧៩,៧ǎនដុǎ្ល រកលពីែខមុន ប៉ុែន្តេកើន ១៦% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន កនុងេនះ 
គេ្រមងǒងសងភូ់ម្ិរគឹះ និងផទះេកើន ១៦% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន ដល់ ២៥,៨ǎនដុǎ្ល រ 
រឯីគេ្រមងផទះែល្វងេកើន ៦៦% (៥២% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៣១,៤ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ 

េនែខកញញ  សនទសƞនៃ៍ថ្លទនំញិេ្របើ្របស់ (្រគបមុ់ខទនំញិ) េកើន ០,៧% េធៀបនឹង
ែខមុន (៣,៨% េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន)។ ៃថ្លេសបȣងǕǓរ និងេភសជជៈគម នជត្ិរǒ
េកើន ១,២% (៥,៣% េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន) េហើយៃថ្លសេម្លȣកបពំក ់ និងែសបកេជើង
េនេថរ ប៉ុែន្តេកើន ៥,៤% េបើេធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន។ កំេណើ នៃថ្លជទូេទេនឆន េំនះ បន 
បះ៉ពល់ែផនកម៉្រកេូសដ្ឋកិចចស្រមបអ់េថរ ដូចជ េបៀវតƞរ ៍ និងអ្រǂករ្របក។់ ក្រមតិ
ជីវភពរបស់្របជជន្រក្ីរក និងេនជិតបនទ តភ់ព្រកី្រក នឹង្រតូវបះ៉ពល់ផងែដរ។ ប៉ុែន្ត 
ADB បន្របេមើលស្រមបក់មពុជថ អតិផរǁមនក្រមតិ ២,៥% េនឆន ២ំ០១៣ និង 
៣,៥% េនឆន ២ំ០១៤។ កǂ្ត មយួែដលរƽ្ឋ ភបិល្រតូវ្របងុ្របយត័នគ ឺ កំេណើ នករផគត់
ផគងលុ់យេលើសពកីំេណើ នករផគតផ់គងទ់ំនិញនិងេសǏកមមពតិ។  

េនែខតុǎ ម៉សូ៊តធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ០,៨% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន (៤,៩% េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន) 
មក្រតឹម ៤៩០០េរៀល/លី្រត េហើយǒំងធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ០,៨% (៤,២% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន) 
មក្រតឹម ៥១០០េរៀល/លី្រត។ េនែខវចិឆកិ ្របកេ់រៀល េឡើងៃថ្ល ១,៤% េធៀបនឹងែខ
មុន ទល់នងឹ្របកដុ់ǎ្ល រ ប៉ុែន្តធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ០,១% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន។ ្របកេ់រៀល 
េឡើងៃថ្ល ២,៦% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន (២,១% េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន) ទល់នងឹ្របកប់តៃថ 
និង ១,៣% (០,៤% េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន) ទល់នឹង្របកដុ់ងេវៀតǁម។ 

េនែខកញញ  ករនចូំលសមភ រៈសំណងធ់្ល ក ់ ១២,០% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន មក្រតមឹ ៥,៦
ǎនដុǎ្ល រ ប៉ុែន្តេកើន ១០,៥% េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន។ ករនចូំលសីុមង៉ត់ធ៍្ល កចុ់ះ ១៤,៣% 
(១៤,២% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ៧ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ ករនចូំលែដកែថបធ្ល កចុ់ះ 
៣៦,២% (៥៦,៤% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ៥,២ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ កំេណើ នករនចូំល
សមភ រៈសំណង ់ េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន ឆ្លុះបញច ំងមយួែផនកពកីរេងើបេឡើងវញិបន្តចិម្តងៗៃន
អនុវស័ិយេនះ។ កនុងែខដែដល ករនេំចញសេម្លȣកបពំក ់(្រគប្់របេភទ) ធ្ល ក ់២៥,៦% 
េធៀបនងឹែខមុន មក្រតឹម ៤២៦,៩ǎនដុǎ្ល រ ប៉ុែន្ត េកើន ១១,០% េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន។ 
ករនេំចញែសបកេជើងធ្ល ក ់២០,២% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន (េកើន ១៨,៦% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) 
មក្រតឹម ២៦,៣ǎនដុǎ្ល រ េហើយករនេំចញផលិតផលǏយនភណ័្ឌ ធ្ល ក ់ ១០,៤% 
(េកើន ៣៤,១% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៧,៥ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ េទះបមីនករេឡើងចុះ
ǂមែខ ករនេំចញសេម្លȣកបពំក ់ និងផលិតផលǏយនភណ័្ឌ របស់កមពុជមនអនគត
ល្អ េƽយǒរករេងើបេឡើងវញិបន្តចិម្តងៗ កនុងទីផǜរសហរដ្ឋǕេមរកិ និងតំបនអ់រឺ ៉ុប។ 

េនែខកញញ  ករនចូំលǒំង េកើន ៥,០% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន ដល់ ២៥,៤ǎនដុǎ្ល រ 
ប៉ុែន្តធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៣,១%េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន។ ករនចូំលម៉សូ៊ត ធ្ល ក ់៣០,៥% (៨,៧% េធៀប
នឹងឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ៤០,៤ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ កនុងែខកញញ  គម នករនចូំលម៉សូ៊តេខម េទ។ 

េនែខកកកƽ ចំណូលចរន្តសរុបរបស់រƽ្ឋ ភបិល ធ្ល ក ់ ១០,៧% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន 
(៧,៧% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ៥៦៨,៤ពនǎ់នេរៀល។ ចំណូលពនធកនុង្រសុក 
ធ្ល ក ់១៤,៤% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (៩,៤% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ៤០២,៨ពនǎ់ន
េរៀល។ ចំណូលពីពនធនចូំល និងនេំចញ ធ្ល ក ់ ៧,២% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន មក្រតឹម 

Highlights 

This report highlights a number of economic indicators of 
Cambodia and its partners. It compares recent figures with 
those of earlier periods. 

In the third quarter, total fixed asset investments in agriculture 
approved by the Council for the Development of Cambodia 
increased to USD133.1 m from USD57.1 m a quarter earlier, but 
declined by 26.5 percent from a year earlier. Significant year on 
year fluctuations in agricultural investment partly indicate that 
more need to be done, especially by the government, to gain 
investors’ confidence in this sector.    

Political deadlock since the July national election and the 
occasional demonstrations organised by the opposition party have 
not significantly impacted tourist arrivals. Although the number 
of foreign visitors in September dropped from the preceding 
month, total foreign visitor arrivals increased by 17 percent year 
on year, holiday arrivals by 21 percent and business arrivals by 6 
percent. “Other” arrivals went down 66 percent year on year.   

The total value of construction approvals in August dropped to 
USD75.5 m (73 percent) from a peak of USD279.7 m a month 
earlier, but increased by 16 percent year on year. The value of 
villas and houses rose by 16 percent from the previous month to 
USD25.8 m and of flats by 66 percent to USD31.4 m.       

In September, the consumer price index (all items) rose 0.7 
percent from the preceding month (3.8 percent year on year). The 
price of food and non-alcoholic beverages went up 1.2 percent 
(5.3 percent year on year). Clothing and footwear remained 
unchanged from a month earlier, but increased by 5.4 percent 
from a year earlier. Overall prices have risen this year, having 
macro-economic implications for variables such as wages and 
interest rates. Living standards of the poor and those near the 
poverty line will also be affected. However, the ADB’s 2013 
outlook for Cambodia forecasts 2.5 percent inflation in 2013 and 
3.5 percent in 2014. One factor the government needs to be 
cautious about is growth of the money supply that exceeds growth 
of real goods and services produced.        

In October, the price of diesel fuel declined by 0.8 percent from a 
month earlier (4.9 percent year on year) to KHR4900/litre and of 
gasoline by 0.8 percent (4.2 percent year on year) to 
KHR5100/litre. In November, the riel appreciated 1.4 percent 
from a month earlier against the US dollar, but depreciated 0.1 
percent year on year. The riel appreciated 2.6 percent (2.1 percent 
year on year) against the Thai baht and by 1.3 percent (0.4 percent 
year on year) against the Vietnamese dong.    

In September, imports of construction equipment went down 12.0 
percent from a month earlier to USD5.6 m, but rose by 10.5 
percent year on year. Imports of cement dropped 14.3 percent 
from the preceding month (14.2 percent year on year) to USD7 m 
and of steel decreased by 36.2 percent (56.4 percent year on year) 
to USD5.2 m. Despite the monthly drop, the year on year increase 
in imports of construction materials partly signified gradual 
recovery in this sub-sector. In the same month, exports of clothing 
(all kinds) declined by 25.6 percent from a month earlier (11.0 
percent rise year on year) to USD426.9 m, of shoes dropped by 
20.2 (18.6 percent rise year on year) to USD26.3 m and of other 
textile products by 10.4 percent (34.1 percent increase year on 
year) to USD7.5 m. Again, despite monthly fluctuations, 
Cambodia’s exports of garments and textile products continued to 
be buoyed by the gradual recovery in the US and EU markets.    

In September, imports of gasoline rose by 5.0 percent from a 
month earlier (3.1 percent decline year on year) to USD25.4 m 
and of diesel dropped by 30.5 percent (8.7 percent year on year) 
to USD40.4 m. There were no imports of fuel oil in September.  

In July, total government current revenue went down 10.7 percent 
from the previous month (7.7 percent year on year) to KHR568.4 
bn. Revenue from domestic taxes dropped by 14.4 percent (9.4 
percent year on year) to KHR402.8 bn and from import and 
export taxes declined 7.2 percent (6.5 percent rise year on year) to 
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១២៦,៧ពនǎ់នេរៀល ប៉ុែន្តេកើន ៦,៥% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន។ ករថយចុះពមីយួឆន ំ
េទមយួឆន  ំ ៃនចំណូលចរន្តេនះǕចឆ្លុះបញច ំងនូវកǂ្ត ពរី៖ ករកតប់នថយអ្រǂពនធេលើ
្របេភទពនធខ្លះ និង/ឬ ករបនធូរបនថយេលើករ្របមូលពនធ។ មនេសចកកី្របកសមយួ ព ី
លទធភពដេំឡើងពនធ ប៉ុែន្តេនមនិទនច់បស់េទថ េតើរƽ្ឋ ភបិលនងឹអនុវត្តែបបǁ។ 

កនុងែខដែដល ចំǁយចរន្តេកើន ៥៤,៨% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន ដល់ ៧០៦,២ពនǎ់ន
េរៀល ប៉ុែន្តធ្ល ក ់២០,៨% េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន កនុងេនះចǁំយេលើេបៀវតƞរ ៍ េកើន ១៧៨% 
េធៀបនងឹែខមុន (៣២,៩% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៣៩៣,៤ពនǎ់នេរៀល, ចǁំយ
េលើឧបតថមភធន និងជំនយួសងគមកិចច ធ្ល ក ់ ៤៥,៥% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (៦៥,២% 
េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ១០៣,៤ពនǎ់នេរៀល។ េនែខកកកƽ ឱនភពថវកិរបស់
រƽ្ឋ ភបិលគ ឺ ១៣៧,៨ពនǎ់នេរៀល។ ករធ្ល កចុ់ះពមីយួឆន េំទមយួឆន  ំ ៃនចǁំយ
ចរន្តសរបុ បង្ហ ញថ រƽ្ឋ ភបិលកំពុងបន្តទបǒ់ក តច់ǁំយមនិចបំចេ់ដើមបកីតប់នថយ
ឱនភពថវកិ។ ករធ្ល កចុ់ះកនុងចំǁយរƽ្ឋ ភបិល បǁ្ត លជចមបងមកព ីករថយចុះ
ចǁំយេលើឧបតថមភធននិងជំនយួសសងគមកិចច និងេសǏេផƞងេទៀត។ កំេណើ នចǁំយ
េលើេបៀវតƞរស៍្រមបម់្រន្តǍីជករជសញញ ល្អមយួ។ ចបǂ់ងំពកីរេបះេឆន ត រƽ្ឋ ភបិល
បន្របកសពកីរេប្តជញ ចតិ្តកនុងករបេងកើន្របកេ់បៀវតƞរម៍្រន្តǍីជករ។ 

េនែខកញញ  អងករៃថធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ៨,៧% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (១៤,៥% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) 
មក្រតឹម ៦៣០,៨ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន។ េកសូ៊ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ០,៨% (១៣,៨% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) 
មក្រតឹម ២១៦១ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន េហើយដឡូំងេឈើធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ១,៩% (០,២% េធៀបឆន មុំន) 
មក្រតឹម ៣២២,៤ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន។ េនែខដែដល អងករេវៀតǁមេឡើងៃថ្ល ២,២% 
េធៀបនងឹែខមុន (០,៧% េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៤៤៦,៩ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន, េកសូ៊េឡើងៃថ្ល 
៣,៦% (១០,៣% េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២២៤៥,៨ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន ឯ្រគបǒ់្វ យចនទី
ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ៥,៤% (២,៩% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ៦២៦០,៩ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន។ 

េនែខកញញ  ករនេំចញអងករៃថធ្ល ក ់១២,៤% េធៀបែខមុន ដល់ ៣១៦,៥ǎនដុǎ្ល រ 
ប៉ុែន្តេកើន ៨,៧% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន។ ករនេំចញេកសូ៊ធមមជត ិ និងជរ័ធមមជត ិ េកើន 
៧,២% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៤,១% េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៦១៥,៩ǎនដុǎ្ល រ ។ 
ករនេំចញដឡូំងេឈើធ្ល កចុ់ះ ២,៩% (៥៥,៦% េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ១៨៧,៧
ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ េនែខដែដល ករនេំចញអងកេវៀតǁមធ្ល កចុ់ះ ២៨,៥% េធៀបនឹង
ែខមុន (៣២,០% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ២០៦ǎនដុǎ្ល រ ឯករនេំចញេកសូ៊
េកើន ១៤,២% េធៀបែខមុន (ធ្ល កចុ់ះ២,៩% េធៀបឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២៦៥ǎនដុǎ្ល រ ។ 

េនែខកញញ  ករនេំចញរបស់សហរដ្ឋǕេមរកិធ្ល កចុ់ះ ០,២% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (១,៤% 
េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ១៣២,១ពនǎ់នដុǎ្ល រ។ ករនេំចញរបស់តំបនអ់រឺ ៉ូេកើន 
០,៨% (៤,១% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២១១,៤ពនǎ់នដុǎ្ល រ រឯីករនេំចញរបស់
ជប៉ុន េកើន ២,៩% (ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ១១,៥% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៦០,៤ពនǎ់នដុǎ្ល រ។ 
ǒថ នភពករងរេនសហរដ្ឋǕេមរកិបន្របេសើរេឡើង ប៉ុែន្តករេរ ើបេសដ្ឋកិចច េនផុយ
្រសួយ និងមនិទន្់របកដ្របជ។ េនជប៉ុន េទះបែីផនកខ្លះៃនកមមវធិ ី “Abenomics” 

ហុចផលវជិជមនដល់េសដ្ឋកចិចក្ត ី (ឧ. ្របកេ់យនធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ជួយ ឲយអនកនេំចញមនេ្របȣប
ខងៃថ្ល) កក៏រេរ ើបេសដ្ឋកចិចជប៉ុនេនែតសថិតកនុងǒថ នភពលំបកេនេឡើយ។  

េនែខកញញ  ករនេំចញរបស់ម៉េឡសីុេកើន ១,៤% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន ដល់ ១៩,៥
ពនǎ់នដុǎ្ល រ ប៉ុែន្តធ្ល កចុ់ះ ០,៥% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន ខណៈករនចូំលធ្ល កចុ់ះ 
១,៤% (៣,៧% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ១៦,៨ពនǎ់នដុǎ្ល រ ែដលនឱំយ
អតិេរកពណិជជកមមេកើន ២២,៩% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន ឬ ២៥,៧% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន។  

េនែខតុǎ អងករ USA 2/4 ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ០,៨% េធៀបែខមុន (េកើន ២,៥%េធៀបឆន មុំន)ដល់ 
៦១៥ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន, អងករៃថ 100% B ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ០,៧% (២៣,១% េធៀបឆន មុំន) ដល់ 
៤៥៧ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន, សែណ្ត កេសៀង (US No.1) ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល៤,០% (១៣,៩% េធៀបឆន មុំន) 
ដល់ ៥១២,៧ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន, េពត ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ៤,១% (៣៧,៥% េធៀបឆន មុំន) ដល់ 
២០០,៣ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន, េកសូ៊ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ៣,២% (២០,២% េធៀបឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២៤០៥,១
ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន ឯេ្របងឆេឡើងៃថ្ល ៤,៨% (២,៤% េធៀបឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៨៥៩ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន។ 

េនែខតុǎ េ្របងេឆ (OPEC spot) ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ១,៩% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន (១,៥% 
េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ១០៦,៧ដុǎ្ល រ/ធុង, ǒំង ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ៤,៤% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន 
(១០,៤% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ០,៦៧ដុǎ្ល រ/លី្រត េហើយម៉សូ៊តធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ២,៦% 
(៧,០% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ០,៧៨ដុǎ្ល រ/លី្រត។ 

KHR126.7 bn. The year-on-year decrease in current revenue 
might reflect two things: a rate reduction on certain tax categories 
and/or a loosening in tax collection. There has been an 
announcement of a possible increase in tariffs even though it is 
not yet clear how the government will go about achieving that.     

In the same month, current expenditure rose by 54.8 percent from 
the preceding month to KHR706.2 bn, but declined by 20.8 
percent year on year. Expenditure on wages increased by 178 
percent (32.9 percent year on year) to KHR393.4 bn and on 
subsidies and social assistance decreased by 45.5 percent (65.2 
percent year on year) to KHR103.4 bn. In July, the government 
budget deficit was KHR137.8 bn. The year on year drop in total 
current expenditure indicated that the government is continuing to 
curb unnecessary spending to bring down deficits. The decrease 
was attributable mainly to the drop in expenditure on subsidies 
and social assistance and other civil services. The increase in 
wage expenditure for civil servants is a good sign given the 
relatively low salaries. Since the election, the government has 
also announced a commitment to raise salaries of civil servants. 

In September, the price of Thai rice dropped by 8.7 percent from 
a month earlier (14.5 percent year on year) to USD630.8/tonne, of 
rubber by 0.8 percent (13.8 percent year on year) to 
USD2161/tonne and of tapioca by 1.9 percent (0.2 percent year 
on year) to USD322.4/tonne. In the same month, the price of 
Vietnamese rice increased by 2.2 percent (0.7 percent decrease 
year on year) to USD446.9/tonne and of rubber by 3.6 percent 
(10.3 percent drop year on year) to USD2245.8/tonne. The price 
of cashew nuts declined by 5.4 percent (2.9 percent year on year) 
to USD6260.9/tonne.  

Exports of Thai rice in September went down 12.4 percent from 
the preceding month to USD316.5 m, but rose 8.7 percent year on 
year. Exports of natural rubber and similar natural gums increased 
by 7.2 percent (4.1 percent drop year on year) to USD615.9 m. 
Exports of tapioca went up 2.9 percent (55.6 percent year on year) 
to USD187.7 m. In the same month, exports of Vietnamese rice 
declined by 28.5 percent from a month earlier (32.0 percent year 
on year) to USD206 m. Exports of rubber increased by 14.2 
percent (2.9 percent drop year on year) to USD265 m.   

In September, US exports declined 0.2 percent from a month 
earlier (1.4 percent year on year) to USD132.1 bn. Exports of the 
euro zone went up 0.8 percent from the preceding month (4.1 
percent year on year) to USD211.4 bn. Japanese exports went up 
2.9 percent to USD60.4 bn, but declined by 11.5 percent year on 
year. Despite improvement in the employment situation in the 
US, economic recovery is still uncertain and fragile. Political 
issues in Washington DC have complicated the situation. In 
Japan, although some of the components of the “Abenomics” 
programme have had a positive impact on the economy—for 
instance, the weaker yen has given exporters a price advantage—
Japan’s recovery is not yet out of the woods.      

In September, Malaysian exports increased by 1.4 percent from a 
month earlier to USD19.5 bn, but dropped by 0.5 percent year on 
year. Imports decreased 1.4 percent (3.7 percent year on year) to 
USD16.8 bn, causing the trade surplus to increase by 22.9 percent 
from a month earlier or 25.7 percent year on year.  

In October, the price of USA 2/4 rice dropped 0.8 percent from 
the preceding month to USD615/tonne, but rose 2.5 percent year 
on year. The price of Thai 100 percent B rice declined by 0.7 
percent from a month earlier (23.1 percent year on year) to 
USD457/tonne. The price of soybeans (US No. 1) decreased by 
4.0 percent (13.9 percent drop year on year) to USD512.7/tonne, 
of maize by 4.1 percent (37.5 percent year on year) to 
USD200.3/tonne and of rubber by 3.2 percent (20.2 percent year 
on year) to USD2405.1/tonne. The price of palm oil increased by 
4.8 percent (2.4 percent year on year) to USD859/tonne. 

In October, the price of crude oil (OPEC spot) declined by 1.9 
percent from the preceding month (1.5 percent year on year) to 
USD106.7/barrel, of gasoline by 4.4 percent (10.4 percent year on 
year) to USD0.67/litre and of diesel by 2.6 percent (7.0 percent 
year on year) to USD0.78/litre.   
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សកម្មភាពេសដ្ឋកចិ្ចសខំាន់ៗ និង ៃថ្លទំនិញេនៅកម្ពុជា 
Main Economic Activities and Consumer Prices in Cambodia 

Fixed Asset Investment Approvals by CDC* 
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*Including expansion projects. 
Source: Council for the Development of Cambodia  

Foreign Visitor Arrivals  
September 2012–September 2013 
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Source: Ministry of Tourism 

Phnom Penh: Value of Construction Approvals   
August 2012–August 2013 
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Source: Municipality of Phnom Penh  

Consumer Price Index  
(December 2006=100) 
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Phnom Penh: Gasoline & Diesel Prices 
October 2012–October 2013 
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Interest Rates on 12-Month Bank Loans  
    July 2012–July 2013 
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អ្រតាប្តូរ្របាក់ រូបិយវត្ថ ុនិង ឥណទាន 
Exchange Rates, Money and Credit 

Riels per US Dollar 
September 2012–November 2013 
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Monetary Survey (%) 
July 2012–July 2013 
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External Development Assistance Disbursement  
Education 

 2001–2011 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

2
0

01

2
0

02

2
0

03

2
0

04

2
0

05

2
0

06

2
0

07

2
0

08

2
0

09

2
0

10

2
0

11

U
S

D
 m

Education

 
Source: The Cambodia Development Effectiveness Report 2011, CDC 



Cambodia Economic Flash Report –November 2013 

Cambodia Development Resource Institute –Page 6 

ពាណិជ្ជកម្មេ្រកៅ្របេទស និង ការអនវុត្តថវិកាជាតិ 

External Trade and National Budget Operations  

Cambodian Imports 
September 2012–September 2013 
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Cambodian Exports 
September 2012–September 2013 
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Imports: Energy    

September 2012–September 2013 
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Current Budget Revenue 
July 2012–July 2013 
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Source: MEF Bulletin 

Current Budget Expenditure 
July 2012–July 2013 
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ៃថ្លេស្បៀងអាហារតាមេខត្តក្នងុ្របេទសកម្ពជុា  
Provincial Food Prices 

Food Prices in Siem Reap Province 
August 2012–October 2013 
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Source: CDRI 

Food Prices in Battambang Province 
August 2012–October 2013 
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Food Prices in Kompong Cham Province 
August 2012–October 2013 
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Source: CDRI 

Food Prices in Kampot Province 
August 2012–October 2013 
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Source: CDRI  

Food Prices in Svay Rieng Province 
August 2012–October 2013 
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Source: CDRI 

Food Prices in Kompong Speu Province 
August 2012–October 2013 
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ៃថ្លទំនិញតាមេខត្តក្នុង្របេទសកម្ពុជា៖ តាមមុខទនិំញ 

Provincial Goods Prices in Cambodia  

Cambodia: Rice Prices in Three Provinces 
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Cambodia: Rice Prices in Three Provinces 
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Source: CDRI

Cambodia: Fish Prices in Three Provinces 
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Source: CDRI 

Cambodia: Fish Prices in Three Provinces 
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Source: CDRI 

Cambodia: Pork Prices in Three Provinces 
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Source: CDRI  

Cambodia: Pork Prices in Three Provinces 
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ៃថ្លទំនញិ ការនំាេចញ និង ចំនួនេទសចរអន្តរជាតិេទៅដល់្របេទសជាៃដគូរបស់កម្ពុជា 
Goods Prices, Exports and International Tourist Arrivals to Partners of Cambodia 

Thailand: Prices of Rubber, Rice and Tapioca 
September 2012–September 2013 
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Source: Bank of Thailand, Foreign Trade and Balance of Payments  

Vietnam: Prices of Rubber, Rice and Cashew Nuts
September 2012–September 2013 
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Source: General Statistics Office of Vietnam 

Thailand: Exports 
September 2012–September 2013 
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Source: Customs Department of Thailand  

Vietnam: Exports 
September 2012–September 2013 
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Thailand: International Arrivals 
August 2012–August 2013 
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Source: Thailand Office of Tourism Development  

Vietnam: International Arrivals 
October 2012–October 2013 
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Source: Estimates by General Statistics Office of Vietnam  
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សកម្មភាពេសដ្ឋកិច្ច និង អ្រតាអតិផរណាេនៅបណា្ដ្របេទសជាៃដគូរបស់កម្ពុជា 
Economic Activity and Inflation Rates of Selected Economic Partners of Cambodia 

Year-on-Year Growth of Main Exports: Japan  
September 2012–September 2013 
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Goods Exports: US, Euro Zone & Japan 
September 2012–September 2013 
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Sources: BEA, Eurostat and OECD    

External Trade: Malaysia 
September 2012–September 2013 
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Source: Ministry of International Trade and Industry, Malaysia 

Inflation Rates: US, Euro Zone & Japan  
(percent price change from a year earlier) 

September 2012–September 2013 
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Sources: IMF and Economist (9 November 2013)   

Inflation Rates: China, Hong Kong & South Korea 
(percent price change from a year earlier) 

September 2012–September 2013 
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Sources: IMF and Economist (9 November 2013)   

Inflation Rates: Selected ASEAN Countries  
(percent price change from a year earlier) 

September 2012–September 2013 
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អ្រតាប្តូរ្របាក ់និង សាŌនភាពៃថ្លទំនញិេលើទីផɏរអន្តរជាតិ 
Exchange Rates and Commodity Prices in World Markets  

KRW & HKD per USD 
October 2012–October 2013  
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EUR & JPY per USD 
October 2012–October 2013  
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THB & SGD per USD 
October 2012–October 2013  
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Source: Federal Reserve Bank of New York   

International Rice Price Index & Export Prices 
October 2012–October 2013  
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Sources:  FAO  

Prices: Soybeans, Maize, Rubber  & Palm Oil  
October 2012–October 2013  
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Source: Food and Agriculture Organisation 

Prices: Gasoline & Diesel Fuel 
October 2012–October 2013  

10

30

50

70

90

110

130

150

10

30

50

70

90

110

130

150

O
ct

 1
2

D
ec

 1
2

Fe
b 

13

A
pr

 1
3

Ju
n 

13

A
ug

 1
3

O
ct

 1
3

U
S 

C
en

ts

U
SD

Crude oil: OPEC spot - USD/barrel (left scale)

Gasoline: US Gulf Coast - US cents/litre

Diesel: low sulphur No.2 - US cents/litre

 
Source: US Energy Information Administration 



Cambodia Economic Flash Report –November 2013 

Cambodia Development Resource Institute –Page 12 

ព័ត៌មានេសដ្ឋកិច្ច 
Economic News 

ពត័ម៌នេសដ្ឋកិចចសំខន ់

កមពុជនេំចញអងករ ២៥៤.២៨១ េǂន និង េកសូ៊ ៥២.៣៤១ េǂន 
កនុងរយៈេពល ៩ែខ េដើមឆន ២ំ០១៣ 

កនុងរយៈេពល ៩ែខ េដើមឆន ២ំ០១៣ កមពុជបននេំចញអងករចំនួន 
២៥៤.២៨១េǂន មនតៃម្ល ១៨០ǎនដុǎ្ល រ ឬេកើនេឡើង ៨៤,៦% 
េបើេធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន។ កនុងរយៈេពលដែដល ករនេំចញេកសូ៊េកើន 
២០,៤% ដល់ ៥២.៣៤១េǂន។ ប៉ុែន្តតៃម្លេកសូ៊នេំចញ ធ្ល កចុ់ះ 
៦,៨% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន មក្រតឹម ១២៤ǎនដុǎ្ល រ េƽយǒរ
ៃថ្លេកសូ៊កនុងពិភពេǎក បនធ្ល កចុ់ះ ២០,២%។ េនែខតុǎ ៃថ្លេកសូ៊ 
(SMR 5) បនធ្ល កចុ់ះមក្រតឹម ២៤០៥,១ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន េធៀបនឹង 
៣០១៥,៤ដុǎ្ល រ កលពីមយួឆន មុំន។ 

អងករនេំចញរហូតដល់ ៦៨,៧% (គិតជបរមិណ) ្រតូវបនយកចូលេទ
សហភពអឺរ ៉ុប បនទ បម់កគឺ ្របេទសសមជិកǕǒ៊ន (១៣,៩%) និង 
សហរដ្ឋǕេមរកិ (០,៤%)។ មនិទនម់នករនេំចញអងករេទ្របេទស
ជប៉ុនេទ េƽយǒរជប៉ុនកំណតស់្តងƽ់ខពស់ និងពយយមករពរវស័ិយ
កសិកមមរបស់ខ្លួន។ េកសូ៊ភគេ្រចើន បននេំចញេទ ្របេទសǕǒ៊ន 
ែដលមនចំែណក ៩៧,៧% ៃនបរមិណនេំចញសរុប។ 

ធនគរអភវិឌƌនǕ៍សីុ បន្របេមើលេឃើញអនគតល្អស្រមបក់មពុជ 
េនឆន ២ំ០១៣ េƽយគនគូ់រេឃើញ អ្រǂកំេណើ ន្របចឆំន  ំ ៧,២% 
ស្រមបឆ់ន េំនះ េƽយសំǕងេលើភពរងឹម ំ ៃនករនេំចញសេម្លȣកបំពក ់
និងែសបកេជើង េទសហរដ្ឋǕេមរកិ និងសហភពអឺរ ៉ុប។ េទះមន
លកខណៈមនិសូវ្របកដ្របជកេ៏ƽយ កក៏រេរ ើបេឡើងវញិជបេណ្តើ រៗៃន
ទីផǜរធំៗទងំេនះ បនរមួចំែណកយ៉ងេ្រចើន ដល់កំេណើ នេសដ្ឋកិចច
កមពុជ។ 

 

Economic News Highlights 

Cambodia exports 254,281 tonnes of rice 
and 52,341 tonnes of rubber in first nine 
months of year 
 
Cambodia exported 254,281 tonnes of milled 
rice, worth USD180 m, in the first nine 
months of 2013, an 84.6 percent increase from 
a year earlier. In the same period, exports of 
rubber went up 20.4 percent to 52,341 tonnes. 
However, the value of exported rubber 
dropped by 6.8 percent year on year to 
USD124 m because of a 20.2 percent decrease 
in the world rubber price. The price of rubber 
(SMR 5) in October declined to 
USD2405.1/tonne, from USD3015.4 a year 
earlier.  
 
68.7 percent of rice exports (by quantity) were 
to the EU, followed by ASEAN members 
(13.9 percent) and the US (0.4 percent). No 
exports were made to Japan on account of that 
country’s stringent quality standards and the 
highly protected agriculture sector. Rubber 
was mainly exported to ASEAN countries, 
which accounted for 97.7 percent of the total 
quantity.  
 
The ADB’s 2013 economic outlook for 
Cambodia is optimistic, forecasting an annual 
growth rate of 7.2 percent this year because of 
the strong exports of garments and footwear to 
the US and EU. Gradual recovery, although 
uncertain, in these main markets has 
contributed significantly to Cambodia’s 
growth.  
     
 
Links to others economic news 
1. “ASEAN businesses see integration as 

opportunity, not threat: survey” 
(http://news.xinhuanet.com/english/business/2
013-12/11/c_132960344.htm)   

2.  “IMF chief: Cambodia needs to invest more 
in education, infrastructure” 
(http://news.xinhuanet.com/english/business/2
013-12/03/c_132938560.htm)       

3. “Vietnam's trade deficit reduces to 96 mln 
USD in 11 months” 
(http://news.xinhuanet.com/english/business/2
013-11/28/c_132926354.htm)  

 


